(f) The Directors are also of the opinion that after taking into consideration the present bank facilities and

net proceeds of the Proposed Subscription, the working capital available to the Group is sufficient to
meet its present requirements.

(g) There will not be any Prospectus or Offer Information Statement issued in connection with the

Proposed Subscription as the Subscription will be made pursuant to Section 272B of the Securities
and Futures Act, Chapter 289.

(h) The Company intends to make an application to the SGX-ST for the listing and quotation of the

Conversion Shares on the SGX-ST.

3.8 Shareholdings

The following table sets out the shareholding interests in the Company as at the Latest Practicable
Date, and the changes to the shareholding interest arising from the completion of the Proposed
Subscription and upon full conversion of the Subscription Shares (assuming that there is no other
changes in the issued share capital of the Company other than the issue of the Conversion Shares):

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Shareholders As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon completion of the
Proposed Subscription

Upon full conversion of
the Subscription Shares

 No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Xpress Credit
Limited 2,550,441,019 52.40 2,550,441,019 52.40 2,550,441,019 19.82

Tng Kay Lim 285,800,000 5.87 285,800,000 5.87 285,800,000 2.22

Subscriber - - - - 8,000,000,000 62.17

Public 2,030,846,907 41.73 2,030,846,907 41.73 2,030,846,907 15.79

Total 4,867,087,926 100 4,867,087,926 100 12,867,087,926 100

None of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders, or any other person listed in Rule 812(1) of the
Catalist Rules, has any interest, direct or indirect, in the Subscription Agreement (other than by virtue
of their respective shareholder interests in the Company).

4. INTERESTS OF THE DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

4.1 The interests of the Directors in the issued share capital of the Company as recorded in the Register

of Directors' Shareholdings as at the Latest Practicable Date are set out below.

 Direct Interest Deemed Interest
 No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(1)